

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574

---

*In The*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD "BILL" HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF  
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS OF MARRIAGE AND THE  
AMERICAN HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jessica M. Weisel  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Daniel McNeel Lane, Jr.  
Matthew E. Pepping  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
300 Convent Street, Suite1600  
San Antonio, TX 78205

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. MARRIAGE HAS SERVED MULTIPLE PURPOSES BEYOND PROCREATION THROUGHOUT AMERICAN HISTORY. .... 6

    A. Marriage Historically Has Served Important Political And Economic Purposes. .... 7

        1. *Marriage developed in relation to governance*..... 7

        2. *Marriage has created public order and economic benefits*..... 10

    B. Marriage Has Always Been About More Than Childbearing..... 11

        1. *Neither eligibility for marriage nor sexual intimacy within marriage has turned on the ability to procreate.* ..... 12

        2. *Non-biological children have long been integral to the American family.* ..... 14

II. MARRIAGE HAS CHANGED TO REJECT DISCRIMINATORY RULES AND RESTRICTIONS. .... 16

    A. Marriage Laws Have Changed To Reflect Changing Understandings Of Spouses’ Respective Roles and Rights. .... 16

B. Race-Based Restrictions On Marriage Eligibility Have Been Eliminated. ....	19
C. Courts Have Played An Instrumental Role In Changes To Marriage Laws.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX	
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> HISTORIANS OF MARRIAGE .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	18, 23
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	18, 23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	21, 22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	21
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979) .....	23
<i>Perez v. Lippold</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	21
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 66 Tenn. 9 (1872).....	21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	10

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	10
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	18, 23

**STATUTES:**

1867 Idaho Terr. Gen. Laws Chapter 11 § 3 .....	21
1985 H 475 (Ohio).....	19
1990 Ky. Laws H.B. 38 (CH. 448).....	19
Ch. 19, 1822 Tenn. Acts 22 .....	20
Ky. Const., Article VIII, § 6.....	20
Laws of the Territory of Nev. 1861, Ch. 32 (1861) .....	21
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 750.5201 (West 1988).....	19
MICH. REV. STAT. 1838.....	20, 21
OHIO REV. STAT. § 6987 .....	21
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-13-507 (Supp. 1989) .....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

- Allen, Douglas W. and Margaret Brinig, *Chart 3: Child Support Guidelines*, 45 Fam. L.Q. 498 (Winter 2012)..... 11
- BARDAGLIO, PETER W., RECONSTRUCTING THE HOUSEHOLD: FAMILIES, SEX, AND THE LAW IN THE NINETEENTH-CENTURY SOUTH (1995) ..... 2
- BASCH, NORMA, FRAMING AMERICAN DIVORCE (1999) ..... 2
- BASCH, NORMA, IN THE EYES OF THE LAW: WOMEN, MARRIAGE, AND PROPERTY IN 19TH CENTURY NEW YORK (1982)..... 2, 3, 17, 18
- BOLLER, PAUL F., JR., PRESIDENTIAL INAUGURATIONS (2001) ..... 15
- Burnham, Margaret, *An Impossible Marriage: Slave Law and Family Law*, 5 LAW & INEQ. 187 (1987-1988) ..... 19
- Chused, Richard H., *Married Women's Property Law: 1800-1850*, 71 GEO. L.J. 1359 (1982-1983) ..... 17
- Cohler, Anne M., *Montesquieu's Comparative Politics and the Spirit of American Constitutionalism*, 23 EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY STUDIES 343 ..... 8
- COONTZ, STEPHANIE, MARRIAGE, A HISTORY (2006) ..... 3

COONTZ, STEPHANIE, THE SOCIAL ORIGINS OF PRIVATE LIFE: A HISTORY OF AMERICAN FAMILIES, 1600-1900 (1988) .....	3
COTT, NANCY F., PUBLIC VOWS: A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE AND THE NATION (2000).....	3, 7, 8
D'EMILIO, JOHN AND ESTELLE B. FREEDMAN, INTIMATE MATTERS: A HISTORY OF SEXUALITY IN AMERICA (1988) .....	13
DAVIS, REBECCA L., MORE PERFECT UNIONS: THE AMERICAN SEARCH FOR MARITAL BLISS (2010).....	3, 14
DEYLE, STEVEN, CARRY ME BACK: THE DOMESTIC SLAVE TRADE IN AMERICAN LIFE (2005) .....	20
DITZ, TOBY L., PROPERTY AND KINSHIP: INHERITANCE IN EARLY CONNECTICUT (1986).....	3
EDWARDS, LAURA F., GENDERED STRIFE AND CONFUSION: THE POLITICAL CULTURE OF RECONSTRUCTION (1997).....	3
Edwards, Laura, <i>The Marriage Covenant is the Foundation of All our Rights</i> , 14 LAW & HIST. REV. 81 (1996).....	20
FOWLER, DAVID H., NORTHERN ATTITUDES TOWARDS INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE: LEGISLATION AND PUBLIC OPINION IN THE MIDDLE ATLANTIC AND THE STATES OF THE OLD NORTHWEST, 1780-1930 (1987) .....	20



GLENDON, MARY ANN, THE TRANSFORMATION OF FAMILY LAW: STATE, LAW, AND FAMILY IN THE UNITED STATES AND WESTERN EUROPE (1989) .....	7, 8
GLOVER, LORRI, FOUNDERS AS FATHERS: THE PRIVATE LIVES AND POLITICS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARIES (2014) .....	15
GORDON, SARAH BARRINGER, THE MORMON QUESTION: POLYGAMY AND CONSTITUTIONAL CONFLICT IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICA (2002).....	3
GORDON, SARAH BARRINGER, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAW: RELIGIOUS VOICES AND THE CONSTITUTION IN MODERN AMERICA (2010) .....	3
GROSSBERG, MICHAEL, GOVERNING THE HEARTH: LAW AND THE FAMILY IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICA (1985) ....	3, 12, 19
GUTMAN, HERBERT G., THE BLACK FAMILY IN SLAVERY AND FREEDOM 1750-1925 (1976) .....	19
Hanley, Sarah Hanley, <i>Engendering the State: Family Formation and State Building in Early Modern France</i> , 16 FRENCH HISTORICAL STUDIES 4 (1989).....	8
HARTOG, HENDRIK, MAN & WIFE IN AMERICA, A HISTORY (2000) .....	3, 17
HARTOG, HENDRIK, SOMEDAY ALL THIS WILL BE YOURS: A HISTORY OF INHERITANCE AND OLD AGE (2012).....	3, 15, 17

Hasday, Jill Elaine, <i>Contest and Consent: A Legal History of Marital Rape</i> , 88 CALIF. L. REV. 1375 (Oct. 2000).....	18, 19
HASDAY, JILL ELAINE, FAMILY LAW REIMAGINED (2014) .....	3, 18
HERMAN, ELLEN, KINSHIP BY DESIGN: A HISTORY OF ADOPTION IN THE MODERN UNITED STATES (2008) .....	3, 15
HODES, MARTHA, WHITE WOMEN, BLACK MEN: ILLICIT SEX IN THE 19TH CENTURY SOUTH (1997) .....	3
1 Howard, GEORGE ELLIOTT, A HISTORY OF MATRIMONIAL INSTITUTIONS CHIEFLY IN ENGLAND AND THE UNITED STATES (1904) .....	10
3 Howard, GEORGE ELLIOTT, A HISTORY OF MATRIMONIAL INSTITUTIONS CHIEFLY IN ENGLAND AND THE UNITED STATES (1904) .....	12
JOHNSON, WALTER, RIVER OF DARK DREAMS: SLAVERY AND EMPIRE IN THE COTTON KINGDOM (2013).....	20
JOHNSON, WALTER, SOUL BY SOUL: LIFE INSIDE THE ANTEBELLUM SLAVE MARKET (1999) .....	19, 20
KERBER, LINDA K., NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE LADIES: WOMEN AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF CITIZENSHIP (1998) .....	3, 9, 17

KESSLER-HARRIS, ALICE, IN PURSUIT OF EQUITY: WOMEN, MEN, AND THE QUEST FOR ECONOMIC CITIZENSHIP IN 20TH-CENTURY AMERICA (2001).....	3, 18
Knight, M.M., <i>The Companionate and the Family</i> , 10 J. OF SOC. HYGIENE 258 (1924).....	14
LEWIS, JAN ELLEN, THE PURSUIT OF HAPPINESS: FAMILY AND VALUES IN JEFFERSON'S VIRGINIA (1983) .....	3
Lewis, Jan, <i>The Republican Wife: Virtue and Seduction in the Early Republic</i> , 44 WM. & MARY Q. 3d ser. 689 (1987) .....	8, 13
MAY, ELAINE TYLER, BARREN IN THE PROMISED LAND (1995) .....	3
MAY, ELAINE TYLER, HOMEWARD BOUND: AMERICAN FAMILIES IN THE COLD WAR ERA (1988) .....	3
MINTZ, STEVEN, DOMESTIC REVOLUTIONS: A SOCIAL HISTORY OF AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE (1988) .....	3
MORGAN, LAURA W., CHILD SUPPORT GUIDELINES: INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION (2d ed. 2013) .....	11
NORTON, MARY BETH, FOUNDING MOTHERS AND FATHERS (1996).....	10

PASCOE, PEGGY, WHAT COMES NATURALLY: MISCEGENATION LAW AND THE MAKING OF RACE IN AMERICA (2009) .....	20, 21
PLECK, ELIZABETH H., CELEBRATING THE FAMILY: ETHNICITY, CONSUMER CULTURE, AND FAMILY RITUALS (2000) .....	3
PLECK, ELIZABETH H., NOT JUST ROOMMATES: COHABITATION AFTER THE SEXUAL REVOLUTION (2012).....	3
SHAMMAS, CAROLE, A HISTORY OF HOUSEHOLD GOVERNMENT IN AMERICA (2002) .....	3, 9
SHANLEY, MARY L., JUST MARRIAGE (2004).....	3
SHANLEY, MARY L., MAKING BABIES, MAKING FAMILIES (2001) .....	3, 14
Shanley, Mary, <i>Marriage Contract and Social Contract in 17th-Century English Political Thought</i> , 32 THE FAMILY IN POLITICAL THOUGHT 79 (J.B. Elshtain ed., 1982).....	8
SIMMONS, CHRISTINA, MAKING MARRIAGE MODERN (2009) .....	14
STANLEY, AMY DRU, FROM BONDAGE TO CONTRACT: WAGE LABOR, MARRIAGE AND THE MARKET IN THE AGE OF SLAVE EMANCIPATION (1998) .....	4, 9
2 THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Robert G. McCloskey, ed., 1967).....	9, 16, 17

TONE, ANDREA, DEVICES AND DESIRES: A HISTORY OF CONTRACEPTIVES IN AMERICA (2001) ..... 13

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-04-353R, *Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report* (2004)..... 9, 10

1 VERNIER, CHESTER G., AMERICAN FAMILY LAWS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF THE FAMILY LAW OF THE FORTY-EIGHT AMERICAN STATES (1931) ..... 13

2 VERNIER, CHESTER G., AMERICAN FAMILY LAWS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF THE FAMILY LAW OF THE FORTY-EIGHT AMERICAN STATES (1932) ..... 13

3 VERNIER, CHESTER G., AMERICAN FAMILY LAWS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF THE FAMILY LAW OF THE FORTY-EIGHT AMERICAN STATES (1935) ..... 17, 19

WELKE, BARBARA YOUNG, LAW AND THE BORDERS OF BELONGING IN THE LONG NINETEENTH CENTURY UNITED STATES (2010) ..... 4

2 WELKE, BARBARA YOUNG, LAW, PERSONHOOD AND CITIZENSHIP IN THE LONG 19TH CENTURY, CAMBRIDGE HISTORY OF AMERICAN LAW (2008) ..... 4, 9
